
Contract #30497 

Amendment #3 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

STATE OF VERMONT 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE OF 

PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING. 

(NOVATION AND AMENDMENT) 

 

It is hereby agreed by and among the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and 

General Services Office of Purchasing and Contracting.(hereinafter called "State"), Red 

River Computing Co Inc a Corporation with a principal place of business in Claremont, 

NH hereinafter called “Red River”) and Red River Solutions, LLC, a Limited Liability 

Company with a principal place of business in Claremont, NH (hereinafter called 

"Contractor”), that the Contractor intends to assume all of the rights, benefits, duties and 

obligations of Red River Computing Co Inc under the Contract between the State and Red 

River Computing Co Inc dated as of October 01, 2015, Contract #30497, as amended to 

date (the “Contract”), and that the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

I. Novation. The State and Red River Computing Co Inc effect the novation of the 

Contract (the “Novation”) to substitute the Contractor for Red River Computing Co 

Inc, for all purposes of the Contract. The State hereby consents to such Novation. 

Contractor hereby accepts the Novation and assumes all rights, benefits, duties, 

undertakings, liabilities and obligations of Red River Computing Co Inc, under the 

Contract. 

 

Red River Computing Co Inc hereby releases the State from the State’s 

undertakings, obligations, duties and liabilities with respect to Red River 

Computing Co Inc, under the Contract following the effective date of this Novation. 

 

Contractor shall furnish to the State a new certificate of insurance consistent with 

the coverages required under the Contract and properly endorsed with coverage for 

claims or occurrences for the entire contract period. 

 

II. Amendment. The Contract is hereby amended to replace all references in the 

Contract to Red River Computing Co Inc with references to Red River Solutions, 

LLC. 

 

III. Effective Date. The effective date of this Novation and amendment shall be April 

1, 2020. 

 

IV. Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 

Contract, shall be changed from April 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021.  

 

 

V. Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury 

that, as of the date this Novation and amendment is signed, the Contractor is in 

good standing with respect to, or in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all 

taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 



Contract #30497 

Amendment #3 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

VI. Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, 

partnerships or LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is 

in good standing with respect t o or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and 

all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this amendment. 

 

VII. Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the 

pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this Novation and amendment is 

signed, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) 

are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or 

excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole 

or in part by federal funds. 

 
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date 

that this Novation and amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, 

suspended, nor named on the State’s debarment list at: 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  

 
 

 

Except as modified by this Amendment No. 3, all provisions of the Contract remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

For State administrative purposes, upon signing of this Novation and amendment, the 

contract number will be changed to 39965 with a maximum amount of $1,000,000.00    

 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by 

this Novation and amendment to the Contract. 

  

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT   Red River Computing Co Inc  

     

By: ________________________  By: ___________________________ 

 

Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________  Title: _________________________ 

 

Date: _______________________  Date: _________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #30497 

Amendment #3 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

                                                                        RED RIVER SOLUTIONS, LLC 

 

      By: ___________________________ 

 

Name: ________________________ 

       

      Title: _________________________ 

    

      Date: _________________________ 

   

 



Contract #30497 

Amendment #3 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

STATE OF VERMONT 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS AND GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE OF 

PURCHASING AND CONTRACTING. 

(NOVATION AND AMENDMENT) 

 

It is hereby agreed by and among the State of Vermont, Department of Buildings and 

General Services Office of Purchasing and Contracting.(hereinafter called "State"), Red 

River Computing Co Inc a Corporation with a principal place of business in Claremont, 

NH hereinafter called “Red River”) and Red River Solutions, LLC, a Limited Liability 

Company with a principal place of business in Claremont, NH (hereinafter called 

"Contractor”), that the Contractor intends to assume all of the rights, benefits, duties and 

obligations of Red River Computing Co Inc under the Contract between the State and Red 

River Computing Co Inc dated as of October 01, 2015, Contract #30497, as amended to 

date (the “Contract”), and that the Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

 

I. Novation. The State and Red River Computing Co Inc effect the novation of the 

Contract (the “Novation”) to substitute the Contractor for Red River Computing Co 

Inc, for all purposes of the Contract. The State hereby consents to such Novation. 

Contractor hereby accepts the Novation and assumes all rights, benefits, duties, 

undertakings, liabilities and obligations of Red River Computing Co Inc, under the 

Contract. 

 

Red River Computing Co Inc hereby releases the State from the State’s 

undertakings, obligations, duties and liabilities with respect to Red River 

Computing Co Inc, under the Contract following the effective date of this Novation. 

 

Contractor shall furnish to the State a new certificate of insurance consistent with 

the coverages required under the Contract and properly endorsed with coverage for 

claims or occurrences for the entire contract period. 

 

II. Amendment. The Contract is hereby amended to replace all references in the 

Contract to Red River Computing Co Inc with references to Red River Solutions, 

LLC. 

 

III. Effective Date. The effective date of this Novation and amendment shall be April 

1, 2020. 

 

IV. Contract Term.  The Contract end date, wherever such reference appears in the 

Contract, shall be changed from April 1, 2020 to July 31, 2021.  

 

 

V. Taxes Due to the State. Contractor certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury 

that, as of the date this Novation and amendment is signed, the Contractor is in 

good standing with respect to, or in full compliance with a plan to pay, any and all 

taxes due the State of Vermont. 

 



Contract #30497 

Amendment #3 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

VI. Child Support (Applicable to natural persons only; not applicable to corporations, 

partnerships or LLCs). Contractor is under no obligation to pay child support or is 

in good standing with respect t o or in full compliance with a plan to pay any and 

all child support payable under a support order as of the date of this amendment. 

 

VII. Certification Regarding Suspension or Debarment. Contractor certifies under the 

pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date this Novation and amendment is 

signed, neither Party nor Party’s principals (officers, directors, owners, or partners) 

are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or 

excluded from participation in federal programs, or programs supported in whole 

or in part by federal funds. 

 
Contractor further certifies under pains and penalties of perjury that, as of the date 

that this Novation and amendment is signed, Contractor is not presently debarred, 

suspended, nor named on the State’s debarment list at: 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment  

 
 

 

Except as modified by this Amendment No. 3, all provisions of the Contract remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

For State administrative purposes, upon signing of this Novation and amendment, the 

contract number will be changed to 39965 with a maximum amount of $1,000,000.00    

 

The signatures of the undersigned indicate that each has read and agrees to be bound by 

this Novation and amendment to the Contract. 

  

 

 

STATE OF VERMONT   Red River Computing Co Inc  

     

By: ________________________  By: ___________________________ 

 

Name: _____________________  Name: ________________________ 

 

Title: ______________________  Title: _________________________ 

 

Date: _______________________  Date: _________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

http://bgs.vermont.gov/purchasing-contracting/debarment


Contract #30497 

Amendment #3 

 

Revision Date:  12/12/18 

                                                                        RED RIVER SOLUTIONS, LLC 

 

      By: ___________________________ 

 

Name: ________________________ 

       

      Title: _________________________ 

    

      Date: _________________________ 

   

 



















Christopher Cole

BGS Commissioner













































































1  PANASONIC COMPUTER EQUIPMENT,
PERIPHERALS & RELATED SERVICES (BANDS 2,
3) MINNESOTA NASPO VALUE POINT MASTER
AGREEMENT MNWNC-124

0.00          0.00            0.01000EA

CONTRACT TERMS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMAITON 
 
CONTRACT DEVELOPED OFFLINE

WE THE UNDERSIGNED PARTIES AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS CONTRACT

By the STATE of VERMONT By the CONTRACTOR

Date:__________________________________________ Date:__________________________________________

Signature:_____________________________________ Signature:_____________________________________

Name:__________________________________________ Name:__________________________________________

Title:_________________________________________ Title:_________________________________________

Email:_________________________________________ Email:_________________________________________

CONTRACT
 

State of Vermont

Contract ID
0000000000000000000030497

Page
1 of 1

Contract Dates
10/01/2015 to 03/31/2017

Origin
CPS

Description:
CPS-PANASONIC COMP EQUIP PERIP

Contract Maximum
         $1,000,000.00

Buyer Name Buyer Phone Contract Status
Stephen A Fazekas  Approved

Buildings and General Services
Office of Purchasing & Contracting
10 Baldwin St
Montpelier VT 05633-7501
USA

Vendor ID 0000009446
Red River Computer Co, Inc
21 Water St Ste 500
Claremont NH 03743
USA

Phone #:  603-448-8880  
Unit Max Max

Line # Item ID Item Desc UOM Price Qty Amt


	30497 3-3.pdf
	30497 CO1 RED RIVER COMPUTER.pdf
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc CAS.pdf
	AA14
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_1
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_2
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_3
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_4
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_5
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_6
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_7
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_8
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_9


	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc CAS.pdf
	AA14
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_1
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_2
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_3
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_4
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_5
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_6
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_7
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_8
	30497 CO2 Red River Computing Co Inc RFR SIGNED_CAS_Page_9



